

Court No. - 49

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2054 of 2021

Appellant :- Naresh

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Akanksha Gaur

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Bachchoo Lal,J.

Hon'ble Shamim Ahmed,J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant through video conferencing and learned A.G.A. for the State.

This Criminal Appeal has been reported to be filed beyond time by 99 days.

In view of the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 27.4.2021 passed in Misc. application No. 665 of 2021 in SMW (C) No. 3 of 2020, titled In-re Cognizance for Extension of Limitation, the appeal should be treated as within time.

Admit.

Summon the lower court record within a period of four weeks.

List thereafter along with record of Cr. Appeal Nos. 494 of 2021 and 758 of 2021 for consideration of prayer for bail of the appellant.

In the meantime, learned A.G.A. may file counter affidavit / objection if any.

Order Date :- 28.6.2021

Gss